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STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

 
IN RE: 
 
APPLICATION OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 
D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS FOR A 
CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE 
AND OPERATION OF A WIRELESS 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 
118 NEWTON ROAD, WOODBRIDGE, 
CONNECTICUT 
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AUGUST 18, 2021 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL LATE-FILED EXHIBITS 
RESPONSES OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS 

 
On July 14, 2021, the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) requested the Applicant to 

submit responses to the following questions as late-filed exhibits (“LFEs”).  Below are the 

Applicant’s supplemental responses to LFEs 1 and 10. 

LFE 1 

Provide the date the drive tests were conducted (Council Interrogatory Response 22 and 

Application Attachment 16). 

Response 

 The drive test included in Exhibit 2 of Cellco’s June 30, 2021 responses to Council 

Interrogatories (Applicant’s Exhibit 4) and in Attachment 16 of the Application was conducted in 

September of 2020. 
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LFE 10 

Clarify the number of inadequate service complaints received by Cellco for both 

residential and in-vehicle customers. 

Response 

 Cellco has received approximately 45 inadequate service complaints in the past 2 years.  

Forty were from residential customers and 5 from in-vehicle customers. 

 



 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on this 18th day of August 2021, a copy of the foregoing was sent, via 

electronic mail, to the following: 

Party Town of Woodbridge 
 
Ira W. Bloom, Esq. 
Berchem Moses PC 
1221 Post Road East 
Westport, CT  06880 
ibloom@berchemmoses.com 
 
Nicholas R. Bamonte, Esq. 
Berchem Moses PC 
1221 Post Road East 
Westport, CT  06880 
nbamonte@berchemmoses.com 
 
Gerald Weiner, Esq. 
Town Attorney 
Woodbridge Town Hall 
11 Meetinghouse Lane 
Woodbridge, CT  06525 
gweiner@aol.com 
 
The Honorable Beth Heller 
First Selectman 
Woodbridge Town Hall 
11 Meetinghouse Lane 
Woodbridge, CT  06525 
bheller@woodbridgect.org 
 
Intervenor WNNET 
 
Keith R. Ainsworth, Esq. 
Law Offices of Keith R. Ainsworth, Esq., LLC 
51 Elm street, Suite 201 
New Haven, CT  06510-2049 
Keithrainsworth@live.com 
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Intervenor Ochsner Place LLC 
 
Joel Z. Green, Esq. 
Linda P. Laske, Esq. 
Law Offices of Green and Gross, P.C. 
1087 Broad Street 
Bridgeport, CT  06604 
jgreen@gglaw.net 
LLaske@gglaw.net 

 
 

   
 Kenneth C. Baldwin 
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